

FILED

MAY 13, 2016

Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington

NO. 32927-5-III

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIVISION III

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Appellant,

v.

TRAVIS L. PADGETT,

Respondent.

AMENDED BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Kenneth L. Ramm WSBA #16500
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Attorney for Respondent

JOSEPH A. BRUSIC
Yakima County Prosecuting Attorney
128 N. 2d St. Rm. 329
Yakima, WA 98901-2621

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii-iii
I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	1
A. ISSUES PRESENTED BY ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	1
B. ANSWERS TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
III. ARGUMENT	21
A. Sufficient evidence was presented to prove beyond a reasonable doubt that the defendant delivered methamphetamine to H.M. and K.S., minors.....	21
1. Standard of Review.....	21
2. Argument.....	22
B. The testimony of Dr. Rivas regarding the drug screen results of K.S. that he ordered as part of her treatment was properly admitted as a business record and was nontestimonial under a confrontation right analysis.....	25
1. The State presented a proper foundation regarding the admission of the drug screen test ordered by Dr. Rivas for his patient K.S_.....	25
2. The admission of the drug screen test ordered by Dr. Rivas for his patient K.S. as part of her treatment at the Hospital did not violate Padgett’s Sixth Amendment right to confrontation.....	28
C. The “to-convict” jury instructions for the multiple counts of sexual assault provided more than sufficient guidance to the jury for them to find separate and distinct conduct for the jury to be unanimous as to the and the jury instructions	

made the relevant legal standard manifestly apparent to the average juror	29
1. The jury instruction clearly made it “manifestly apparent” that proof of one incident could not support a finding of guilt for more than one count	29
D. The court’s instructions that a “prolonged period of time” meant “more than a few weeks” was an impermissible comment on the evidence, but the error was harmless	32
1. The State concedes that the jury instruction was erroneous, however, no prejudice resulted in its use	32
2. The State presented substantial evidence to support each alternative of aggravated domestic violence.	33
E. The court’s determination of the defendant’s ability to pay legal financial obligation should not be considered for the first time on appeal	34
F. The trial court should be directed to correct the clerical errors in the Judgment and Sentence	35
G. The trial court’s findings of fact and conclusions of law were required by RCW 9.94A.535 and by the Supreme Court’s ruling in <u>State v. Friedlund</u>	36
V. <u>CONCLUSION</u>	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

Cases

In Re Personal Restraint of Delmarter, 124 Wn. App. 154,
101 P.3d 11 (2004)..... 23

State v. Borsheim, 140 Wn. App. 357, 165 P.3d 417 (2007)30

State v. Brush, 183 Wn.2d 550, 353 P.3d 213 (2015) 32-33

State v. Chenoweth, 185 Wn.2d 218, ___ P.3d ___ (2016).....32

State v. Colquitt, 133 Wn. App. 789, 800, 137 P.3d 892 (2006) 22-23

State v. Delmarter, 94 Wn.2d 634, 638, 618 P.2d 99 (1980).....22

State v. Doerflinger, 170 Wn. App. 650, 285 P.3d 217 (2012) 28-29

State v. Fiser, 99 Wn. App. 714, 719, 995 P.2d 107,
review denied, 141 Wn.2d 1023 (2000) 21-22

State v. Friedlund, 182 Wn.2d 388, 341 P.3d 280 (2015)36

State v. Garrett, 76 Wn. App. 719, 887 P.2d 488 (1995) 25-26

State v. Lyle, 188 Wn. App. 848, 853, 355 P.3d 327 (2015)35

State v. Mutch, 171 Wn.2d 646, 254 P.3d 803 (2011)31

State v. Ortega-Martinez, 124 Wn.2d 702, 881 P.2d 231 (1994)34

State v. Roggenkamp, 153 Wn.2d 614, 106 P.3d 196 (2005)33

State v. Salinas, 119 Wn.2d 192, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992)21

State v. Strine, 176 Wn.2d 742, 293 P.3d 1177 (2013)34

State v. Stoddard, 192 Wn. App. 222, 366 P.3d 474 (2016)35

State v. Ziegler, 114 Wn.2d 533, 789 P.2d 79 (1990) 26-28

Statutes and Rules

ER 803(a)(6) 25

RCW 9.94A.535 35
